
 
 
A meeting of the DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE will 
be held in THE CIVIC SUITE (LANCASTER/STIRLING ROOMS), 
PATHFINDER HOUSE, ST MARY'S STREET, HUNTINGDON, PE29 
3TN on MONDAY, 22ND JANUARY 2024 at 7:00 PM and you are 
requested to attend for the transaction of the following business:- 
 
 

AGENDA 
 

PLEASE NOTE THE ORDER OF THE AGENDA MAY CHANGE 
 
 
 
 

APOLOGIES  
 

1. MINUTES (Pages 5 - 8) 
 

To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting held on 18th December 
2023. 
 

2. MEMBERS' INTERESTS  
 

To receive from Members declarations as to disclosable pecuniary, other 
registerable and non-registerable interests in relation to any Agenda item. See 
Notes below. 
 

3. DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT - OTHER APPLICATION  
 

To consider a report by the Planning Service Manager (Development 
Management). 
 

(a) Haddon, Elton and Chesterton - 22/00668/FUL (Pages 9 - 14) 
 

Installation of a solar park to export up to 25 MW (AC) electricity, comprising up to 
65,000 photovoltaic panels, 10 inverter/transformer cabins associated works - 
Land North East of Bates Lodge, Peterborough Road, Haddon. 
 

4. APPLICATIONS REQUIRING REFERENCE TO DEVELOPMENT 
MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE  

 
To consider reports by the Planning Service Manager (Development 
Management). 
 

(a) Huntingdon - 23/00766/FUL (Pages 15 - 32) 



 
Change of use of part of the premises from Class F1 (Educational Use) to Class E 
g) (iii) (Light Industrial) and associated improvements to hardstanding area and 
widening of the internal access road - 10 Old Houghton Road, Hartford, 
Huntingdon, PE29 1YB. 
 

(b) Warboys - 23/01927/FUL (Pages 33 - 48) 
 

Change of use of the former Post Office (use class E) adjoining 30 High Street to 
form part of existing residential property (use class C3) - 30 High Street, Warboys, 
PE28 2RH. 
 

5. APPEAL DECISIONS (Pages 49 - 50) 
 

To consider a report by the Planning Service Manager (Development 
Management). 
 

LATE REPRESENTATIONS  
 

 
10 day of
[...]
osures can be viewed on the District Council’s website. 
 

Emergency Procedure 
 

In the event of the fire alarm being sounded and on the instruction of the Meeting 
Administrator, all attendees are requested to vacate the building via the closest 

emergency exit.

http://applications.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/moderngov/mgListCommittees.aspx?bcr=1


This page is intentionally left blank



 

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

 
MINUTES of the meeting of the DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
held in THE CIVIC SUITE (LANCASTER/STIRLING ROOMS), PATHFINDER 
HOUSE, ST MARY'S STREET, HUNTINGDON, PE29 3TN on Monday, 18th 
December 2023 
 
PRESENT:  Councillor D L Mickelburgh – Chair. 
 

Councillors E R Butler, S J Corney, L Davenport-Ray, 
K P Gulson, P A Jordan, S R McAdam, S Mokbul, J Neish, 
T D Sanderson and C H Tevlin. 
 

APOLOGIES: Apologies for absence from the meeting were submitted on 
behalf of Councillors R J Brereton, D B Dew, I D Gardener, 
R A Slade and S Wakeford. 

 
 

38 MINUTES  
 
Subject to the inclusion of the words “that officers be authorised to investigate 
and secure appropriate contributions towards off-site sport improvements as part 
of any S106 Agreement and” at the start of the resolution to Minute No. 34, the 
Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 20th November 2023 were 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 

39 MEMBERS' INTERESTS  
 
Councillor D Mickelburgh declared a non-registrable interest in Minute No 40 (a) 
by virtue of the fact that he had been contacted by a representative of the 
applicant but had expressed no views on the application. 
 
Councillor J Neish declared a non-registrable interest in Minute No 40 (a) by 
virtue of the fact that he had been contacted by a representative of the applicant 
but had expressed no views on the application. 
 
Councillor S Corney declared a non-registrable interest in Minute No 40 (a) by 
virtue of the fact that he had been contacted by a representative of the applicant 
but had expressed no views on the application. 
 
Councillor K Gulson declared a non-registrable interest in Minute No 40 (a) by 
virtue of the fact that he had been contacted by a representative of the applicant 
but had expressed no views on the application. 
 
Councillor S Mokbul declared a non-registrable interest in Minute No by 40 (a) 
virtue of the fact that she had been contacted by a representative of the applicant 
but had expressed no views on the application. 
 
Councillor P Jordan declared a non-registrable interest in Minute No 40 (a) by 
virtue of the fact that she had been contacted by a representative of the applicant 
but had expressed no views on the application. 

Page 5 of 50

Agenda Item 1



 
Councillor S McAdam declared an Other Registrable interest in Minute Nos 40 
(c) and 40 (d) by virtue of the fact that he was a Member Huntingdon Town 
Council but had taken no part in any deliberations on the applications. 
 

40 APPLICATIONS REQUIRING REFERENCE TO DEVELOPMENT 
MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE  
 
The Planning Service Manager (Development Management) submitted reports 
(copies of which are appended in the Minute Book) on applications for 
development to be determined by the Committee. Members were advised of 
further representations, which had been received since the reports had been 
prepared. Whereupon, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 

a) Installation of a solar park to export up to 25 MW (AC) electricity, 
comprising up to 65,000 photovoltaic panels, 10 inverter/transformer 
cabins associated works - Land North East of Bates Lodge, Peterborough 
Road, Haddon - 22/00668/FUL  
 
(Councillor I Ross, Elton Parish Council, Councillors T Alban and M Beutell, 
Ward Members, Councillor S Bywater, Cambridgeshire County Council, B Walsh, 
objector, and A Wearmouth, applicant, addressed the Committee on the 
application). 
 
See Minute No. 39 for Members’ interests. 
 
that, contrary to the recommendation, the application be refused and, following 
consultation with Councillors Butler and Gulson and the Chair, the Chief Planning 
Officer be authorised to approve the terms of the following reasons for the 
refusal: 
 
a) The application has failed to demonstrate it would not lead to the 

irreversible loss of Best and Most Versatile agricultural land, contrary to 
policies LP10 and LP35 of Huntingdonshire’s Local Plan to 2036. 

 
b) The development would result in adverse impact to the landscape and 

countryside character of the site and its surroundings, contrary to policies 
LP10 and LP35 of Huntingdonshire’s Local Plan to 2036. 

 
c) The proposed development would lead to the loss of residential amenity 

for occupants at Bates Lodge, contrary to policies LP14 and LP35 of 
Huntingdonshire’s Local Plan to 2036. 

 
d) Insufficient information has been submitted to demonstrate the 

development would not result in an adverse impact to the operation of 
aircraft, contrary to policies LP14 and LP35 of Huntingdonshire’s Local 
Plan to 2036. 

 
 
At 8.52 pm the meeting was adjourned. 
 

Page 6 of 50



At 9.00 pm the meeting resumed. 
 

b) Variation of Condition 2 (Plans listed in table above) to allow for revised 
ridge heights and fenestration changes for 20/01146/FUL as amended by 
22/00964/S73 - The White Gates, Thrapston Road Bythorn PE28 0QN - 
23/01137/S73  
 
(Councillor C Lambert, Bythorn and Keyston Parish Council, addressed the 
Committee on the application). 
 
that the application be approved subject to conditions to be determined by the 
Planning Service Manager (Development Management) to include those listed in 
paragraph 8 of the report now submitted. 
 

c) Change of use of Montagu House from current E Class. Reversion to 
original built intent (C3 Domestic)  to provide 3 self contained domestic 
dwellings, with each dwelling to have own off road parking, and garden 
amenity space - 81 High Street, Huntingdon - 23/01327/FUL  
 
See Minute No. 39 for Members’ interests. 
 
that the application b
[...]
 from current E Class. Reversion to 
original built intent (C3 Domestic) to provide 3 self contained domestic 
dwellings, with each dwelling to have own off road parking, and garden 
amenity space - 81 High Street, Huntingdon - 23/01328/LBC  
 
See Minute No. 39 for Members’ interests. 
 
that the application be refused because the plans submitted with the application 
have not been drawn accurately as there are significant and fundamental 
drawing errors. As the application is not supported by sufficient and accurate 
information, the Local Planning Authority is unable to assess the proposals 
appropriately and meet their statutory duty to preserve the listed building and its 
setting, and have due regard to the preservation and enhancement of the 
Huntingdon Conservation Area. In the absence of sufficient and correct 
information to evidence how the proposal would not result in harm, Officers must 
therefore determine that the proposal would result in harm to the heritage asset. 
Whilst the proposed change of use would secure a long-term viable use for the 
listed building, this benefit would not outweigh the identified harm. As such, the 
proposed development is considered to be contrary to Sections 16 and 72 of the 
Planning (Listed Buildings and Conservation Areas) Act 1990, Policies LP11, 
LP12 and LP34 of the Huntingdonshire Local Plan to 2036, Policies BE1, BE2 
and BE3 of the Huntingdon Neighbourhood Plan, the Huntingdonshire Design 
Guide SPD and Sections 12 and 16 of the National Planning Policy Framework 
(2023). 
 

41 APPEAL DECISIONS  
 
The Committee received and noted a report by the Planning Service Manager 
(Development Management), which contained details of six recent decisions by the 
Planning Inspectorate. A copy of the report is appended in the Minute Book. 
 
RESOLVED  
 

that the contents of the report be noted. 
 

 
Chair 

 

Page 8 of 50



DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 
COMMITTEE 22nd January 2024 

Case No: 22/00668/FUL 
 

Proposal: Installation of a solar park to export up to 25 MW (AC) 
electricity, comprising up to 65,000 photovoltaic panels, 
10 inverter/transformer cabins associated works. 

Location: Land North East Of Bates Lodge, Peterborough Road, 
Haddon 

Applicant: Ms Charlotte Peacock (Wessex Solar Energy Ltd) 
 

Grid Ref: (E) 512694 (N) 293208 
 

Date of Registration:   16/03/2022 
 

Parish: Haddon 
 

RECOMMENDATION –  
  
That members note the changes to the National Planning 
Policy Framework as it relates to this application, confirm 
whether they have any further comments on the merits of the 
application in relation to such changes and whether the 
previous resolution to refuse planning permission remains, 
and to comment on and confirm the reasons for refusal. 

This application is referred to the Development Management 
Committee (DMC) because the change to the National 
Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) 2023 is a material change 
of circumstance in policy and as the application has not yet 
been determined it should be assessed against the latest 
NPPF. As the resolution of December DMC did not include 
delegated authority to consider a material change in policy 
circumstance that might arise, the application is referred 
back to DMC to consider the revised NPPF. 

1. RELEVANT BACKGROUND 
 
1.1 This report only details and considers the changes in the National 

Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) as it relates to this application and 
does not seek to re-assess the application where there are no material 
changes to the decision reached previously. For the avoidance of doubt, 
Officer’s overall recommendation on the application remains as per the 
December DMC report. That report can be viewed at the following link: 
https://democracy.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/moderngov/ieListDocuments
.aspx?CId=10216&MId=8251 

 
1.2 At the meeting of DMC on the 18th December 2023 members resolved 

that; 
contrary to the recommendation, the application be refused and, 
following consultation with Councillors Butler and Gulson and the Chair, 
the Chief Planning Officer be authorised to approve the terms of the 
following reasons for the refusal: 

Page 9 of 50

Agenda Item 3a



 The application has failed to demonstrate it would not lead to the 
irreversible loss of Best and Most Versatile agricultural land, 
contrary to policies LP10 and LP35 of Huntingdonshire’s Local 
Plan to 2036. 

 The development would result in adverse impact to the landscape 
and countryside character of the site and its surroundings, contrary 
to policies LP10 and LP35 of Huntingdonshire’s Local Plan to 
2036. 

 The proposed development would lead to the loss of residential 
amenity for occupants at Bates Lodge, contrary to policies LP14 
and LP35 of Huntingdonshire’s Local Plan to 2036. 

 Insufficient information has been submitted to demonstrate the 
development would not result in an adverse impact to the 
operation of aircraft, contrary to policies LP14 and LP35 of 
Huntingdonshire’s Local Plan to 2036. 

2. NATIONAL GUIDANCE AND POLICY AND RELEVANT 
LEGISLATION 

 
2.1 The National Planning Policy Framework 2023 (NPPF) sets out the three 

economic, social and environmental objectives of the planning system 
to contribute to the achievement of sustainable development. The NPPF 
confirms that ‘So sustainable development is pursued in a positive way, 
at the heart of the Framework is a presumption in favour of sustainable 
development…’ (para. 10). The NPPF sets out the Government's 
planning policies for, amongst other things: 
 delivering a sufficient supply of homes;  
 achieving well-designed places;  
 conserving and enhancing the natural environment;  
 conserving and enhancing the historic environment. 

 
2.2 The National Planning Practice Guidance (NPPG), the National Model 

Design Code 2021 (NDC) and the Noise Policy Statement for England 
(NPSE) are also relevant and a material consideration. 
 

2.3 For full details visit the government website National Guidance
[...]
 list of suggested conditions to 
an Inspector in the event a decision to refuse is appealed to the Planning 
Inspectorate. 
 
Reasons for Refusal 
 

3.12 At the meeting of DMC in December, members resolved to refuse 
planning permission on the basis of 4no. reasons. In discussion with the 
Proposer and Seconder of that resolution, and the Chair of DMC, the 
following reasons are recommended subject to members confirming 
their resolution following December DMC remains in place. 

 

Page 12 of 50



1. By virtue of the siting of the development, the proposal would result in 
the loss of 8.3 hectares of Grade 3a Agricultural Land, designated as 
Best and Most Versatile Agricultural Land (BMV Land) in accordance 
with the National Planning Policy Framework 2023 and available for 
productive growth. The application fails to demonstrate the proposed 
development would not lead to the irreversible loss or degradation of 
BMV Land to the detriment of food production and its contribution to the 
local and rural economy, and contrary to policies LP10 and LP35 of 
Huntingdonshire's Local Plan to 2036 and Para 180 of the National 
Planning Policy Framework 2023. 
  

2. The application site forms part of the eastern slope of a valley located 
within the Northern Wolds Landscape Character Area, characterised by 
the ridged topography formed by streams flowing within valleys, and 
which includes the highest land in the District. Valley landscapes within 
this area are notable for being well vegetated and intimate in landscape 
character, with more open ridgelines and plateaux. By virtue of the 
significant scale of the development, located partially on the valley slope, 
the solar array would be visually dominant from views both near to and 
far from the site, particularly from Public Rights of Way (Bridleways 
111/5, 111/8, 46/4 and 75/18, and Permissive Path CSS: 05/352/0003) 
and to users of the A605, Bullock Road and Haddon Road. It would 
undermine the distinctive and verdant character of the valley through the 
loss of vegetated fields, and the proposed landscaping scheme has not 
demonstrated it would be sufficient to mitigate such views given the 
significant topographical change across the site and the visibility from 
longer views. The development therefore fails to recognise the intrinsic 
character and beauty of the countryside and would undermine its 
sensitive landscape character through inappropriate design, position, 
visual prominence, and the introduction of intrusive lighting into an 
otherwise dark landscape. The proposal would conflict with policies 
LP10 and LP35 of Huntingdonshire's Local Plan to 2036 and the 
provisions of the National Planning Policy Framework 2023, particularly 
paragraphs 135 and 180. 
  

3. The proposed development, by reason of its scale, the need for lighting 
within an otherwise dark landscape and the introduction of glint and 
glare from the reflective panels, would materially harm the amenity of 
occupants at Bates Lodge, a residential dwelling 470m to the west of the 
site. The proposal is therefore contrary to policies LP14 and LP35 of 
Huntingdonshire's Local Plan to 2036 and the provisions of the National 
Planning Policy Framework, particularly paragraphs 135 and 191. 
  

4. Insufficient information has been submitted to demonstrate the proposed 
development would not result in an adverse impact to the safe 
functioning of Sibson Airfield and RAF Wittering, or the operation of 
private aircraft utilising surrounding fields by virtue of glint and glare 
arising from reflected light from the solar panels, contrary to policies 
LP14 and LP35 and the provisions of the National Planning Policy 
Framework 2023, particularly paragraph 191. 

Page 13 of 50



4. RECOMMENDATION - That members note the changes to the 
National Planning Policy Framework as it relates to this 
application, confirm whether they have any further comments 
on the merits of the application in relation to such changes 
and whether the previous resolution to refuse planning 
permission remains, and to comment on and confirm the 
reasons for refusal.   
 
If you would like a translation of this document, a large text version or 
an audio version, please contact us on 01480 388388 and we will try to 
accommodate your needs. 
 

CONTACT OFFICER: 
Enquiries about this report to Aaron Sands, Senior Development 
Management Officer aaron.sands@huntingdonshire.gov.uk 

Page 14 of 50



DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 
COMMITTEE 22ND JANUARY 2024 

Case No: 23/00766/FUL 
 
Proposal: CHANGE OF USE OF PART OF THE PREMISES FROM 

CLASS F1 (EDUCATIONAL USE) TO CLASS E G) (III) 
(LIGHT INDUSTRIAL) AND ASSOCIATED 
IMPROVEMENTS TO HARDSTANDING AREA AND 
WIDENING OF THE INTERNAL ACCESS ROAD. 

 
Location: 10 OLD HOUGHTON ROAD HARTFORD HUNTINGDON 

PE29 1YB 
 
Applicant: FARO CAPITAL 
 
Grid Ref: 525973   272789  
 
Date of Registration:   05.07.2023 
 
Parish: HUNTINGDON 
 

RECOMMENDATION  -  APPROVE 

This application is referred to the Development Management 
Committee (DMC) because the Officer recommendation is contrary 
to the Town Council recommendation. 

1. DESCRIPTION OF SITE AND APPLICATION 
 

Site and Surroundings 
 

1.1 The application site is located along the south eastern edge of 
Hartford, eastern side of Huntingdon. The site was historically 
occupied by the West Anglian Training Association (WATA), which 
operated in what is now Use Class F1 (formerly Class D1), 
however they departed some years ago and the site has been 
vacant. The site is 0.99 hectares and currently comprises of: 

 A double height warehouse building, with an associated 
yard; 

 A two storey ancillary office building; 
 A single storey atrium ancillary office building; 
 A single storey building, formerly used as a training centre; 
 A centrally placed car parking area, and 
 Two established accesses, both onto Old Houghton Road 

to the east of the site. 
 

1.2 To the north and east of the site are fields and
[...]
onnes (large HGV’s) are limited to daytime only (permitted 
between the hours of 07:00 – 23:00 each day).  

15. Tree protection measures compliance 
16. Biodiversity enhancements 

 
If you would like a translation of this document, a large text version or an 
audio version, please contact us on 01480 388424 and we will try to 
accommodate your needs. 
 
CONTACT OFFICER: 
Enquiries about this report to Lewis Tomlinson Senior Development 
Management Officer – lewis.tomlinson@huntingdonshire.gov.uk  
 

Page 28 of 50



PAP/M1 
HUNTINGDON TOWN COUNCIL 

 
PLANNING COMMENTS :  27th July 2023  

 
 

23/00760/FUL  
 
External alterations and installation of plant within service yard including storage of 
gases 
1A Tower Close Huntingdon PE29 7DH 
 
Recommend Approve. It was noted that the application was in an existing 
industrial area.  
 
23/00766/FUL  
 
Change of use of part of the premises from Class F1 (Educational Use) to Class E g) 
(iii) (Light Industrial) and associated improvements to hardstanding area and widening 
of the internal access road. 
10 Old Houghton Road Hartford Huntingdon PE29 1YB 
 
Recommend Refuse. Members felt the site location was not suitable for light 
industrial use due to its proximity to the Hartford Conservation Area and impact 
on the historic environment. It was felt that Old Houghton Road was not suitable 
for industrial traffic. 
 
23/01038/HHFUL  
 
Proposed Porch to Front Elevation 
42 Wertheim Way Huntingdon PE29 6UX 
 
Recommend Approve. Members had no objections and noted that there were 
other similar porches in the area. 
 
23/01094/FUL  
 
Change of use for part of 9 Glebe Road to a Place of Worship 
9 Glebe Road Huntingdon PE29 7DX 
 
Recommend Approve. Members noted that the industrial location meant the use 
as a place of worship would not negatively impact nearby residents. It was also 
noted that the location had sufficient parking. 
 
23/00585/LBC  
 
Alterations to front room to turn it into a visitor centre, enlar
[...]
endation above. 

 
7.22 The proposal has failed to demonstrate that the site has been 

effectively and robustly marketed for its current use without 
success to demonstrate that there is no reasonable prospect of 
that service or facility being retained or restored. Subsequently, 
the application has also failed to demonstrate that the loss of the 
commercial site will not undermine the settlement's role in 
provision of services. The proposal is therefore contrary to policy 
LP22 part e) ii) of the Huntingdonshire Local Plan to 2036. 

Design, Visual Amenity and impact on the surrounding area and 

Heritage Assets 

 
7.23 The application site lies within Warboys Conservation Area.  
 
7.24 A Grade II Listed Building 26 High Street is located immediately to 

the west and a Grade II Listed War Memorial is located to the 
north-east. There are no other site constraints. 

 

Page 40 of 50



7.25 Section 72 of the Planning (LBCA) Act 1990 states that special 
attention shall be paid to the desirability of preserving or 
enhancing the character or appearance of a Conservation Area. 

 
7.26 Section 66 of the Planning (LBCA) Act 1990 states that in 

considering whether to grant planning permission for development 
which affects a listed building or its setting, the local planning 
authority shall have special regard to the desirability of preserving 
the building or its setting or any features of special architectural or 
historic interest which it possesses. 

 
7.27 Para. 205 of the NPPF set out that ‘When considering the impact 

of a proposed development on the significance of a designated 
heritage asset, great weight should be given to the asset’s 
conservation (and the more important the asset, the greater the 
weight should be). This is irrespective of whether any potential 
harm amounts to substantial harm, total loss or less than 
substantial harm to its significance’. Para. 206 states that ‘Any 
harm to, or loss of, the significance of a designated herit
[...]
fused. 

Page 42 of 50



8. RECOMMENDATION – REFUSE for the following reason: 
 

1. The proposal has failed to demonstrate that the site has 
been effectively and robustly marketed for its current use 
without success to demonstrate that there is no reasonable 
prospect of that service or facility being retained or 
restored. Subsequently, the application has also failed to 
demonstrate that the loss of the commercial site will not 
undermine the settlement's role in provision of services. 
The proposal is therefore contrary to policy LP22 part e) ii) 
of the Huntingdonshire Local Plan to 2036. 

 
If you would like a translation of this document, a large text version or an 
audio version, please contact us on 01480 388424 and we will try to 
accommodate your needs 
 
CONTACT OFFICER: 
Enquiries about this report to Lewis Tomlinson Senior Development 
Management Officer – lewis.tomlinson@huntingdonshire.gov.uk  
 

Page 43 of 50



Application Number: 23/01927/FUL - Case Officer:   Lewis Tomlinson

 Location:.  30, High Street - Change of use of the former Post Office adjoining 30 High Street 
to form part of existing residential property. 

Observations of Warboys Parish Council

Please  box as appropriate

          Recommend approval because… There have been no resident objections and the 
building appearance remains unchanged.

                Recommend refusal because…

                 No observations either in favour or against the proposal

Mrs J Drummond, Clerk to Warboys Parish Council

Date:   18th August 2023

Failure to return this form within the timeline indicated will be taken as an indication that the town 
or parish council do not express any opinion either for or against the application. 

Please send responses to e-mail address below:

Developmentcontrol@huntingdonshire.gov.uk

(Development Management)



Page 44 of 50

mailto:Developmentcontrol@huntingdonshire.gov.uk


FIE
LD

CL
OS

E
HIGH STREET

PATHFINDER WAY

PO
PE

S L
AN

E

LANCASTER C
[...]
posed Rural 
Exceptions 
Residential 

Development for up 
to 15 Dwellings with 
all matters reserved 
except access and 

layout (re-
submission of 

21/01343/OUT) 

Land North 
West Of 1 
Chequers 

Close 
Alconbury 
Weston  

Refusal Delegated Dismissed N/A 

P
age 49 of 50

A
genda Item

 5



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and other Registrable and Non-Registrable Interests
	Filming, Photography and Recording at Council Meetings

	1 MINUTES
	3a Haddon, Elton and Chesterton - 22/00668/FUL
	4a Huntingdon - 23/00766/FUL
	4b Warboys - 23/01927/FUL
	5 APPEAL DECISIONS





Minutes of the meeting


 

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

 
MINUTES of the meeting of the DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
held in the THE CIVIC SUITE (LANCASTER/STIRLING ROOMS), PATHFINDER 
HOUSE, ST MARY'S STREET, HUNTINGDON, PE29 3TN on Monday, 22nd 
January 2024 
 
PRESENT:  Councillor D L Mickelburgh – Chair. 
 

Councillors R J Brereton, E R Butler, S J Corney, 
L Davenport-Ray, I D Gardener, S R McAdam, S Mokbul, 
J Neish, T D Sanderson, R A Slade, C H Tevlin and 
S Wakeford. 
 

APOLOGIES: Apologies for absence from the meeting were submitted on 
behalf of Councillors D B Dew, K P Gulson and P A Jordan. 

 
 

42 MINUTES  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 18th December 2023 were 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 

43 MEMBERS' INTERESTS  
 
Councillor S Corney declared a Non-Registrable Interest in Minute No 45 (b) by 
virtue of the fact that the application related to the Ward he represented. 
 
Councillor S McAdam declared an Other Registrable Interest in Minute No 45 (a) 
by virtue of the fact that he was a Member of Huntingdon Town Council, but had 
not taken part in any discussions or voting on the application. 
 
Councillor T Sanderson declared an Other Registrable Interest in Minute No 45 
(a) by virtue of the fact that he was a Member of Huntingdon Town Council, but 
had not taken part in any discussions or voting on the application. 
 
Councillor S Wakeford declared a Non-Registrable Interest in Minute No 45 (a) 
by virtue of the fact that the application related to the Town he represented but 
not his Ward. Councillor Wakeford also stated that he was not a Member of 
Huntingdon Town Council. 
 

44 DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT - OTHER APPLICATION - INSTALLATION 
OF A SOLAR PARK TO EXPORT UP TO 25 MW (AC) ELECTRICITY, 
COMPRISING UP TO 65,000 PHOTOVOLTAIC PANELS, 10 
INVERTER/TRANSFORMER CABINS ASSOCIATED WORKS - LAND NORTH 
EAST OF BATES LODGE, PETERBOROUGH ROAD, HADDON - 
22/00668/FUL  
 
(Councillors Butler, Corney, Davenport-Ray, McAdam, Mickelburgh, Mokbul, 
Neish, Sanderson and Tevlin only were present in the room for this item). 
 



Pursuant to Minute No 23/40 (a), by means of a report by the Planning Service 
Manager (Development Management) (a copy of which is appended in the 
Minute Book) the Committee gave further consideration to the application for the 
installation of a solar park to export up to 25 MW (AC) electricity, comprising up 
to 65,000 photovoltaic panels, 10 inverter/transformer cabins associated works 
on land North-East of Bates Lodge, Peterborough Road, Haddon. The report 
contained analysis of the revised National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF), 
which had been published after the Committee’s decision. Members were 
acquainted with the areas of the revised NPPF that were relevant to the 
development proposal. Having commented that the changes did not constitute 
grounds to alter the decision, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 a) that the report now submitted be received and noted; 
 

b) that the revised NPPF does not materially alter the Committee’s 
consideration of the application and the decision to refuse the 
application be confirmed, and 

 
 c) that the reasons for the decision be confirmed as follows: 
 

1. By virtue of the siting of the development, the proposal 
would result in the loss of 8.3 hectares of Grade 3a 
Agricultural Land, designated as Best and Most Versatile 
Agricultural Land (BMV Land) in accordance with the 
National Planning Policy Framework 2023 and available for 
productive growth. The application fails to demonstrate the 
proposed development would not lead to the irreversible loss 
or degradation of BMV Land to the detriment of food 
production and its contribution to the local and rural 
economy, and contrary to policies LP10 and LP35 of 
Huntingdonshire's Local Plan to 2036 and Para 180 of the 
National Planning Policy Framework 2023. 

 
2. The application site forms part of the eastern slope of a 

valley located within the Northern Wolds Landscape 
Character Area, characterised by the ridged topography 
formed by streams flowing within valleys, and which includes 
the highest land in the District. Valley landscapes within this 
area are notable for being well vegetated and intimate in 
landscape character, with more open ridgelines and 
plateaux. By virtue of the significant scale of the 
development, located partially on the valley slope, the solar 
array would be visually dominant from views both near to 
and far from the site, particularly from Public Rights of Way 
(Bridleways 111/5, 111/8, 46/4 and 75/18, and Permissive 
Path CSS: 05/352/0003) and to users of the A605, Bullock 
Road and Haddon Road. It would undermine the distinctive 
and verdant character of the valley through the loss of 
vegetated fields, and the proposed landscaping scheme has 
not demonstrated it would be sufficient to mitigate such 
views given the significant topographical change across the 



site and the visibility from longer views. The development 
therefore fails to recognise the intrinsic character and beauty 
of the countryside and would undermine its sensitive 
landscape character through inappropriate design, position, 
visual prominence, and the introduction of intrusive lighting 
into an otherwise dark landscape. The proposal would 
conflict with policies LP10 and LP35 of Huntingdonshire's 
Local Plan to 2036 and the provisions of the National 
Planning Policy Framework 2023, particularly paragraphs 
135 and 180. 

 
3. The proposed development, by reason of its scale, the need 

for lighting within an otherwise dark landscape and the 
introduction of glint and glare from the reflective panels, 
would materially harm the amenity of occupants at Bates 
Lodge, a residential dwelling 470m to the west of the site. 
The proposal is therefore contrary to policies LP14 and LP35 
of Huntingdonshire's Local Plan to 2036 and the provisions 
of the National Planning Policy Framework, particularly 
paragraphs 135 and 191. 

 
4. Insufficient information has been submitted to demonstrate 

the proposed development would not result in an adverse 
impact to the safe functioning of Sibson Airfield and RAF 
Wittering, or the operation of private aircraft utilising 
surrounding fields by virtue of glint and glare arising from 
reflected light from the solar panels, contrary to policies 
LP14 and LP35 and the provisions of the National Planning 
Policy Framework 2023, particularly paragraph 191. 

 
45 APPLICATIONS REQUIRING REFERENCE TO DEVELOPMENT 

MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE  
 
The Planning Service Manager (Development Management) submitted reports 
(copies of which are appended in the Minute Book) on applications for 
development to be determined by the Committee. Members were advised of 
further representations, which had been received since the reports had been 
prepared. Whereupon, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 

a) Change of use of part of the premises from Class F1 (Educational Use) to 
Class E g) (iii) (Light Industrial) and associated improvements to 
hardstanding area and widening of the internal access road - 10 Old 
Houghton Road, Hartford, Huntingdon - 23/00766/FUL  
 
(J Wallace, applicant, addressed the Committee on the application). 
 
See Minute No 43 for Members’ interests. 
 
that the application be approved subject to conditions to be determined by the 
Planning Service Manager (Development Management) to include those listed in 
paragraph 8 of the report now submitted with condition 3 being amended to 



restrict use to Use Class E g) together with an additional condition so that 
external plant requires prior approval (including what is covered under PD). 
 

b) Change of use of the former Post Office (use class E) adjoining 30 High 
Street to form part of existing residential property (use class C3) - 30 High 
Street, Warboys - 23/01927/FUL  
 
(Councillor G Willis, Warboys Parish Council, Councillor C Lowe, Ward Member, 
and E Durrant, agent, addressed the Committee on the application). 
 
See Minute No 43 for Members’ interests. 
 
that the application be refused because the proposal has failed to demonstrate 
that the site has been effectively and robustly marketed for its current use without 
success to demonstrate that there is no reasonable prospect of that service or 
facility being retained or restored. Subsequently, the application has also failed to 
demonstrate that the loss of the commercial site will not undermine the 
settlement's role in provision of services. The proposal is therefore contrary to 
policy LP22 part e) ii) of the Huntingdonshire Local Plan to 2036. 
 

46 APPEAL DECISIONS  
 
The Committee received and noted a report by the Planning Service Manager 
(Development Management), which contained details of two recent decisions by the 
Planning Inspectorate. A copy of the report is appended in the Minute Book. 
 
RESOLVED  
 

that the contents of the report be noted. 
 

 
Chair 

 


